

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC09-1920
Lower Tribunal No.: 98-17084 CFAWS

WILLIE SETH CRAIN, JR.,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Robert T. Strain
Florida Bar Number 0325961
Assistant CCRC
Office of the Capital Collateral
Regional Counsel-Middle Region
3801 Corporex Park Dr. - Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619-1136
(813) 740-3544
Counsel for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
ISSUE 1	17
THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED APPELLANT’S CLAIM THAT HE RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DUE TO COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO CHALLENGE THE STATE’S CIRCUMSTANTIAL CASE - RESULTING IN VIOLATION OF MR. CRAIN’S 6TH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.	
ISSUE 2	54
THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED THE APPELLANT’S CLAIM THAT HE RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE DUE TO COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO RETAIN A DEFENSE MEDICAL EXPERT TO CHALLENGE THE STATE’S MEDICAL EXAMINER’S TESTIMONY REGARDING SCRATCH MARK EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL.	

ISSUE 373

THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED THE APPELLANT’S CLAIM THAT HE RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILURE TO PROVIDE COMPETENT EXPERT PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION AND TESTIMONY, ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE, PREPARE AND PRESENT AVAILABLE MITIGATION EVIDENCE THROUGH EXPERT OR OTHER TESTIMONY, AND TO OTHERWISE CHALLENGE THE PROSECUTION’S CASE FOR THE DEATH SENTENCE.

ISSUE 479

THE RULES PROHIBITING APPELLANT’S LAWYERS FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS TO DETERMINE IF CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WAS PRESENT VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES, THE FIRST, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND DENIES HIM ADEQUATE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN PURSUING HIS POSTCONVICTION REMEDIES.

ISSUE 587

THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE CLAIM THAT, CUMULATIVELY, THE COMBINATION OF PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

CONCLUSION88

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE89

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98, 121 S.Ct. 525, 148 L.Ed.2d 388 (2000)	82
Robbins v. State, 891 So.2d 1102, 1108 -1109 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	71
Barnhill v. State, 971 So.2d 106 (Fla. 2007)	86
Crain v. State, 894 So.2d 59, 62-67 (Fla. 2004)	11
Evans v. State, 995 So.2d 933 (Fla. 2008).....	86
Griffin v. State, 866 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	88
Occhicone v. State, 768 So.2d 1037, 1045 (Fla. 2000)	18
Ragsdale v. State, 798 So.2d 713 (Fla. 2001).....	80
Ray v. State, 403 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	88
Rose v. State, 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1998)	80
Spencer v. State, 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	3
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	88
State v. Riechmann, 777 So.2d 342, 350 (Fla. 2000)	80
Stevens v. State, 552 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1989).....	80
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 690-91 (1984)	42
Walls v. State, 926 So.2d 1156, 1165 (Fla. 2006).....	18
Wellons v. Hall, 130 S.Ct. 727, 22 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. S 51 (January 19, 2010)	86

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527, 2536-37 (2003).....42

RULES

Fla.R. Crim.P. 3.851passim

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.5(d)(4).....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (Summer 2003).....passim

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, 1989, available at <http://new.abanet.org/DeathPenalty/RepresentationProject>passim

William J. Bowers and Wanda D. Foglia, "Still Singularly Agonizing: Law's Failure to Purge Arbitrariness from Capital Sentencing." Criminal Law Bulletin 39:51-86 (2003)82

Paul C. Giannelli, "*Ake v. Oklahoma*: the Right to Expert Assistance in a Post-Daubert, Post-DNA World," 1305 Cornell Law Review [Vol. 89; 1376-1380; 2004]66

Julie Goetz, "The Decision-Making of Capital Jurors in Florida: The Role of Extralegal Factors" (unpublished dissertation (1995), School of Criminology and Criminal Justice, Florida State University, Tallahassee, Florida) <http://www.cjp.neu.edu>83

Chris Tisch, "Defense Fears Comments Affect Verdict;" St. Petersburg Times, October 25, 2004 (available at <http://www.sptimes.com/advancedsearch.html>) ..84
